
SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FROM:

ITEM: 19.3
(10 # 11753)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, July 27, 2021

TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR:

SUBJECT: TREASURER-TAX COLLECTOR: Public Hearing on the Recommendation for
Distribution of Excess Proceeds for Tax Sale No. 203, Item 545. Last assessed to Keith E.
Casman and Jeane M. Casman, husband and wife as community property with right of
survivorship. District 4. [$162,272- 100% Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:
1. Approve the claim from Christina Baine DeJardin, Attorney, Trustee and representative

for Ironwood Owners X Association for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the
Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 655350023-9;

2. Approve the claim from Jeane M. Casman, last assessee for payment of excess
proceeds resulting from the Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel
655350023-9;

3. Deny the claim from Bank of America for payment of excess proceeds resulting from the
Tax Collector's public auction sale associated with parcel 655350023-9;

4. Authorize and direct the Auditor-Controller to issue a warrant to Christina Baine
DeJardin, Attorney, Trustee and representative for Ironwood Owners X Association in
the amount of $19,301.99 and Jeane M. Casman in the amount of $142,970.38 no
sooner than ninety days from the date of this order, unless an appeal has been filed in
Superior Court, pursuant to the California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675.

ACTION: Policy

7/14/2021

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Perez, seconded by Supervisor Hewitt and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:
Nays:
Absent:
Date:
xc:

Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez, and Hewitt
None
None
July 27,2021
Treasurer, Auditor
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANciAL DATA
,; < '8-

Next Fiscal Year:
0' ; -V#

Ong~~g CostCurrent Fiscal Year: Total Cost:

COST $162,272 $0 $162,272 $0
NET COUNTY COST $0 $0 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 100% Fund 65595 Excess Proceeds from Tax Sale. Budget Adjustment: NIA
For Fiscal Year: 21/22

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
In accordance with Section 3691 et seq. of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, and with
prior approval of the Board of Supervisors, The Tax Collector conducted the May 05, 2015
public auction sale. The deed conveying title to the purchasers at the auction was recorded
June 18, 2015. Further, as required by Section 4676 of the California Revenue and Taxation
Code, notice of the right to claim excess proceeds was given on July 22, 2015 to parties of
interest as defined in Section 4675 of said code. Parties of interest have been determined by
an examination of Parties of Interest Reports, Assessor's and Recorder's records, as well as
other various research methods used to obtain current mailing addresses for these parties of
interest.

The Treasurer-Tax Collector has received three claims for excess proceeds:

1. Claim from Christina Baine DeJardin, Attorney, Trustee and representative for
Ironwood Owners X Association based on a Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien
recorded October 21, 2010 as Instrument No. 2010-0505012, and a signed Resolution
by Ironwood Owners X Association, authorizing agent to collect excess proceeds
dated July 24, 2015.

2. Claim from Jeane M. Casman based on Grant Deed recorded on August 03, 2006 as
Instrument No. 2006-0571601 and a Death Certificate for Keith Eug,eneCasman AKA
Kieth E. Casman.

3. Claim from Bank of America based on a Short Form Deed of Trust recorded on
November 27,2007 as Instrument No. 2007-0714331.

Pursuant to Section 4675 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, it is the
recommendation of this office that Christina Baine DeJardin, Attorney, Trustee and
representative for Ironwood Owners X Association be awarded excess proceeds in the amount
of $19,301.99, Jeane M. Casman be awarded excess proceeds in the amount of $142,970.38
and Bank of America be denied since they were unable to substantiate their claim. Supporting
documentation has been provided. The Tax Collector requests approval of the above
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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

recommended motion. Notice of this recommendation was sent to the claimants by certified
mail.

Impact on Residents and Businesses
Excess proceeds will be released to a lienholder and the last assessee.

ATTACHMENTS (if any, in this order):

ATTACHMENT A. Claim Ironwood

ATTACHMENT B. Claim Casman

ATTACHMENT C. Claim BofA

~~ £),
~~ cipal anageme&al)'St712112021 6/8/2021
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CLAIM FOR EXCESS PROCEEDS FROM THE SALE OF TAX-DEFAULTED PROPERTY
(SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS) f!t;!CEIV'E D
To: Don Kent, Tre/surer-Tax Collector

ej. '<\"",.

Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds 2015DEC -1 AM": 30

TC 203 Item 545 Assessment No.: 655350023-9

Assessee: CASMAN, KEITH E & JEANE M

Situs: 73489 FOXTAIL LN PALM DESERT 92260

Date Sold: May 5,2015

Date Deed to Purchaser Recorded: June 18, 2015

Final Date to Submit Claim: June 20,2016

Itwe, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of
$19871.99 from the sale of the above mentioned ~I property. Itwe were the UD lienholder(s),
LJproperty owner(s) [check In one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidenced by Riverside County
Recorder's Document No. 2010-0505012 ; recorded on 10/21/2010 . A copy of this document is attached hereto.
l!We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assignment of interest. l!We have listed below and attached
hereto each item of documentation supporting the claim submitted.

NOTE: YOUR CLAIM WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE DOCUMENTATION IS ATTACHED.

Notice of Delinquent Assessment/Lien,recorded on October 21, 2010,asdocument number 2010-0505012,

in the official records of RiversideCounty. Payments in the amount of $29,240.00were received.The claim amount

represents the balance owing lesspayments received through the date of the recording of the TaxDeed.

If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all JOint Tenants will
have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the
claimant may only receive his or her respective portion of the claim.
l!We affirm under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct

Executed this :3 day of September

~

, 2015 at RiversideCounty, California
County, State

Signature of Claimant

Christina BaineDeJardin,Attorney, Trustee
and Representative of Claimant
Print Name

43100CookStreet, Suite 202
Print Name

Street Address

PalmDesert,CA92211
Street Address

City, State, Zip

760-773-4463
City, State, Zip

sec 8-21 (1-99)

Phone Number Phone Number
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PETERS & FREEDMAN, L.L.P.
43100 Cook Street Suite 202
Palm Desert. California 92211
(760) 773-4463
Our File No. 1580.3
Account No. 0078-02

APN: 655-350-023

NOTICE OF DELINQUENT ASSESSMENTfLIEN

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of Ironwood Owners X Association ("Association").
pursuant to the powers conferred upon it by that certain Declaration, as defined in the California Civil Code Se:tj~l1
1351, recorded in the Official Records, County Recorder, State of California, on May 14, 1980, as File/Page No.
91029, and California Civil Code Sections 1366 and 1367, levied assessments and other charges on that certain
property located at 73489 Foxtail Lane Palm Desert, CA 92260, Legally Described as Unit 23 CM 029/206
Interest" in Common Tract 12784 ME 1011056, the record owner of which is Keith E. Casman and Jeane M.
Casman.

1. The Association claims a lien imposed on the Property by this notice in the amount of $6,880.97 (see,
attached itemized statement) currently due and owing, PLUS ANY ADDmONAL ASSESSME]\TTS AND COSTS
ACCRUED AND OWING AFTER TIIE DATE OF RECORDATION TO THE DATE OF SATISFACTION
HEREOF, which includes the following: (a) assessments, late charges, interest and of collection costs in the
amount of $6,580.97 currently due and owing as of October 12,2010; and (b) attorneys' fees and costs in the
amount of $300.00 as of October 12,2010.

2. The name and address of the trustee authorized by the Association to enforce the lien by sale is PETERS
& FREEDMAN, L.L.P., 43100 Cook Street Suite 202, Palm Desert, California 92211. Peters & Freedman,
L.LP., is acting in the function as a debt collector, any information obtained wiD be used for that purpose.

DATED: / b/('I-/r D Ironwood Owners X Association I

I ~ BY: . i:. ~ /
Christina Baine DeJardin, as Trustee, Attorn , and Authorized
Representative for Ironwood Owners X Association.

State of California
County of

On 0:7. f 7· )-(;J( i) before me,));;f-(l)e. IltJ~ ,a Notary Public, personally appeared
Christina Baine DeJardin, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity
(ies), and that by her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

(seal)
T-<> Or<:> C cOt.6 C C A <"> A <) Ca

0.... ·;. DIANE HUNTER ~
. . .. COMM. # 1801690 ;.

(!) .•• • NOTARY PUBLIC· CALIFORNIA G>2 RIVERSIDE COUNTY 0
) v ...;~ :...cgMti; W18Et;!@E.IS'J0t} t
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DAVID M. PETI;:RS
KEENAN A. PARKER
JAMES R. McCO.RMICKJR.
STEPHENM. KIRKLAND
CHRISTINA M. BAINE DeJARDIN

PETERS & FREEDMAN, L.L.P.
ATIORNEYS AT LAW

43100 COOKSTREET,SUITE20.2
PALM DESERT,CA 92211 ma;l@hoalaw.com

www.hoalaw.com

Tel: (760) 773-4463
Fax: (760) 773-0919 ENCINITAS O.FFICE

KYLE E. LAKIN
TRACY F. LlNKOWSKI
LAURIE F. MASO.nO.
LAURIE S. POO.LE
ZACHARY R. SMITH
JO.HN P. STARRS

191 CALLE MAGDALENA, STE. 220
ENCINITAS, CA 92024

Tel: (760) 4.36-3441
Fl;lx: (760) 436-3442

O.RANGECO.UNTYO.FFICE

16 JO.URNEY, BLDG. A, STE. 200
ALISO. VIEJO., CA 92656

Tel: (949) 390-2977
Fax: (949) 335-9044

SIMON J. FREEDMAN (RET)

December 2, 2015

Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector
Post Office Box 12005
Riverside, CA 92502-2205

Re: Ironwood Owners Association X / APN 655-350~023
Claim for Excess Proceeds from the Tax Sale of Tax Defaulted Property
Subject Property: 73489 Foxtail Lane, Palm Desert, CA 92260
Our File No. 1580.3 / Casman

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that the law firm of Peters & Freedman, L.L.P. represents the Ironwood Owners
Association X ("Association")_ Enclosed herewith, in response to your Notice of Excess Proceeds
to Parties ofInterest, please find the Association's Claim for Excess Proceeds from the Tax Sale of
Tax Defaulted Property for the above-referenced property, with the following documentation
provided in accordance with your Excess Proceeds Claim Instructions:

1. A notarized Statement of Amount Due and Owing executed byChristina Baine DeJardin on
behalf of the Association. Attached to the Statement of Amount Due and Owing as Exhibits
A and S, respectively, is a copy of the Notice of Delinquent AssessmentILien recorded
against the above-referenced Subject Property, on October 21, 2010, as Document Number
2010-0505012, and a copy of the Case Balance accounting ledger.

2. A copy of the Articles oflncorporation ofthe Ironwood Owners Association X filed May 19,
1980, under Corporate No. 959199,

3. A copy of the Resolution signed by the Board President of the Association authorizing
Christina Baine DeJardin to act on behalf of the corporation in filing the enclosed paperwork.

4. A copy of the Meeting Minutes approving the above-referenced Resolution.

5. A copy of the Organizational Meeting Minutes appointing Kris Conrad as Board President.



·i
"f 'i

December 2, 2015
Page 2

We trust that the enclosed materials are adequate for the processing of the Association's Claim for
Excess Proceeds. Should any additional documentation be required, please contact the undersigned
at your earliest opportunity.

Very truly yours,

PETERS & FREEDMAN, L.L.P. _

~~~

Christina Baine DeJardin, Esq.

CBD:rp
Enclosures

cc: Board of Directors
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RESOLUTION

OF

IRONWOOD OWNERS ASSOCIATION X

WHEREAS, on or about July 24, 2015, the Ironwood Owners Association X ("Association"),
through its counsel, received aN otice of Excess Proceeds From Sale of Tax Defaulted Property from
the Riverside County Treasurer-Tax Collector' sOffice pertaining to ASsessment No.: 655350023-9,
Item: 545, which took place on May 5,2015, for Parcel No. 655350023-9;

WHEREAS, the Association has an interest in the excess proceeds as documented in a
Notice of Delinquent AssessmentILien which was recorded on October 21,2010, asDocument No.
2010-0505012, in the Official Records of Riverside County;

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Association to appoint attorney Christina Baine DeJardin
as its representative and to act on behalf of the Association in preparing and submitting the Claim
for Excess Funds;

WHEREAS, the majority of the Board of Directors, as set forth in the Minutes. attended a
noticed meeting of the Board to authorize Ms. Baine DeJardin to act as claimant, on behalf of the
Association, in submitting Claims for Excess Funds to the Riverside County Treasurer;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBYRESOLVED, that Christina Baine DeJardin of Peters
& Freedman, L.L.P. is hereby authorized to act as claimant on behalf of the Association, in
preparing and submitting the Claim for Excess Funds in the tax sale, as set forth above, and any
additional tax sales subject to the Association's lien which may take place.

i
/

I • I
II I

,/-,I ',I
• '/;/~. w .~"\,JL,_,' "1'~'C/" ..

Kris Conrad, President

.'
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STATEMENT OF AMOUNT DUE AND OWING

I, Christina Baine Delardin, declare as follows:

1, I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law before the courts of the State of
California, and am a Partner With the law firm of Peters & Freedman, L.L.P" counsel for the
Ironwood Owners Association X. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this Statement
of Amount Due, and if called upon to testify in a court oflaw, I could and would competently testify
as to them.

2, OnOctober 21,2010, aNotice ofDelinquent Assessment/Lien ("Lien") was recorded
in the County of Riverside, as Document No, 2010-0505012 The amount of lien was in the amount
of$6,880,97. Ongoing assessments, late fees, interest, and collection costs continued to accrue until
the property was sold at the tax sale. Marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and by this reference made
a part hereof, is a copy of the lien.

3. As of this date, payments in the amount of$29,240.00 have been made towards the
arrearage,

4. The amount due and owing as of the date of the recording of the Tax Deed is
$19,871.99. Marked Exhibit B, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, is a copy
of the Case Balance accounting ledger.

I declare under penalty ofperjury under the laws of the State of Califomi a that the foregoing
is true and correct.

Executed on November .V~20 IS, at Palm Desert, California. ~

~BA~~I~
Attorney for Ironwood Owners Association X
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1\ notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
Jocurnent to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of Riverside )

On Det. 2-j 2-015 beforeme, KoJl\UAYa,V'$ ,aNotary
Public, personally appeared Christina Baine DeJardin, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity (ies), and that by her signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s),or the entityupon behalf ofwhich the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State ofCaJifomia that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Signature ~0 (seal)
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0810112012 Charge
0812412012 Charge

08/3112012 Payment

0910712012 Charge
09/17/2012 Payment

10/0412012 Charge
11/0112012 Charge
11/15/2012 Payment

11/15/2012 Payment

11/15/2012 Payment

12/0112012 Charge
01/0112013 Charge
01/30/2013 Payment

01/30/2013 Payment

02/01/2013 Charge
02/0212013 Charge

0210212013 Charge

0210212013 Charge
0210212013 Charge

02115/2013 Charge
0212812013 Charge
03/0112013 Charge
03/0512013 Charge
03/05/2013 Charge
03/0812013 Charge
03108/2013 Charge·
03/08/2013 Charge
03/2012013 Charge
0312012013 Charge
03/2212013 Charge
03/25/2013 Charge
0312512013 Charge
03/2712013 Charge
04101/2013 Charge
04102/2013 Charge

04/0212013 Charge

04/02/2013 Charge

04/1612013 Charge
04/1712013 Charge
05/0112013 Charge
05/28/2013 Charge

06/01/2013 Charge
0611112013 Charge
06/11/2013 Charge
07/01/2013 Charge
0711512013 Payment

Printed on: 11/1212015

MONTHLY DUES
COLLCOSTS

PYMNTTOMGM

MONTHLY DUES

Monthly Dues
Review & update file; Prep corr, to PM
re: defaulted payment plan

0069 Pymnt from Homeowner received by
HOA's Mgmt Office
Monthly Dues

PYMNTTO MGM050000974466 Pymnt from Homeowner received by
HOA's Mgmt Office

MONTHLY DUES Monthly Dues
MONTHLY DUES
PYMNTTOMGM

PYMNTTOMGM

PYMNTTOMGM

MONTHLY DUES
MONTHLY DUES
PYMNTTOMGM

PYMNTTOMGM

MONTHLY DUES
COLLCOSTS

COLLCOSTS

COLLCOSTS
COLLCOSTS

LATE
INTR
MONTHLY DUES
COLLCOSTS
COSTS
COLLCOSTS
COSTS
COSTS
COLLCOSTS
COLLCOSTS
COLLCOSTS
LATE
COLLCOSTS
COLLCOSTS
MONTHLY DUES
COLLCOSTS

COSTS

COSTS

COLLCOSTS
COLLCOSTS
MONTHLY DUES
COLLCOSTS

MONTHLY DUES
SPECIAL ASSES
COLLCOSTS
MONTHLY DUES
PYMNTTOMGM

Monthly Assessment Dues
1126 Pymnt from Homeowner received by

HOA's Mgmt OffIce
1596 Pymnt from Homeowner received by

HOA's Mgmt OffIce
90551526 Pymnt from Homeowner received by

HOA's Mgmt OffIce
Monthly Assessment Dues
Monthly Assessment Dues

11639017 Pymnt from Homeowner received by
HOA's Mgmt Office

13823036 Pymnt from Homeowner received by
HOA's Mgmt OffIce
Monthly Dues
Review Corr from PM re Pplan; Prep
Carr (812812012)
Prep Corr to Homeowner regarding
pplan; Prep carr to Mgmt (7126/2012)
Alty: Review Pllan Issues (7/2612012)
Review Carr reg pplan status
(7/11/2012)
Late Fee
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues
Review TItle Report
Order Tille Report
NOD Prepared for Recording
NOD Recording Fee
Release of Lien
FDCPA Notice Leiter
NOD Declaration Mailing
TC with homeowner re: account
Late Fee
Retum Partial Payment
TC with homeowner's Atty, re: p-plan
Monthly Assessment Dues
Review report re: personal service;
Update file
NOD Served on Jeanne Casman on
3I25f2013
NOD Sub-Served on Keith Casman on
3/25/2013
TC with homeowner's atty. re: p-plan
Prep. follow-up carr. to PM re: p-plan
Monthly Assessment Dues
Prep. follow up corr. to PM re:
payment plan
Monthly Assessment Dues
212012013Special Asmt.
Forbearance Agreement
Monthly Assessment Dues

434940019 Pymnt from Homeowner received by
HOA's Mgmt Office

Peters & Freedman, LLP

$570,00
$23.00

$0.00

$570.00
$0.00

$570.00
$570.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$570.00
$570.00

$0,00

$0.00

$570.00
$46.00

$80.50

$46,00
$23.00

$57.00
$107.87
$570.00
$46.00

$125.00
$240.00
$25.00
$34.00
$25.00
$60.00
$23.00
$57.00
$40.00
$23.00

$570.00
$23.00

$31.00

$50.00

$23.00
$23.00

$570.00
$23.00

$570.00
$255.00
$175.00
$570.00

$0.00

$1,450,00

$0,00
$832,50

$0,00
$0.00

$725,00

$725.00

$725.00

$0.00
50,00

$725,00

$725.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0,00

$13,821.11 VWV
$13,844.11 RP

$12,394.11 VWV

$12,964.11 VWV
$12,131.61 VWV

$12,701,61 VWV
$13,271.61 VWV
$12,546.61 VWV

$11,821.61 VWV

$11,096.61 VWV

$11,666.61 VWV
$12,236,61 VWV
$11,511.61 VWV

$10,786.61 VWV

$0.00
$0,00

$11,356.61 VWV
$11,402.61 VWV

$0.00 $11,483.11 VWV

$0.00
$0.00

$11,529.11 VWV
$11,552.11 VWV

$11,609.11 VWV
$11,716.98 VWV
$12,286,98 VWV
$12,332.98 VWV
$12,457,98 VWV
$12,697.98 VWV
$12,722.98 WN
$12,756.98 VWV
$12,781.98 DR
$12,841.98 DR
$12,864.98 RP
$12,921.98 RP
$12,961.98 RP
$12,984.98 RP
$13,554.98 RP
$13,577.98 RP

$13,608.98 RP

$0,00 $13,658.98 RP

$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$2,175.00

$13,681.98
$13,704.98
$14,274.98
$14,297.98

RP
RP
RP
RP

$14,867.98
$15,122.98
$15,297.98
$15,867.98
$13,692.98

RP
RP
RP
GF
GF
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11119/2014 Adjustment

11/19/2014 Charge

1112012014
11120/2014

Charge
Charge

11/20/2014 Charge

11/20/2014 Charge

11/20/2014 Charge

11/2012014 Charge

11/2012014 Charge

11/20/2014 Charge
11/20/2014 Charge
11/2012014
11/20/2014
11/2012014
11/2012014
11/20f2014
11/20f2014

Charge
Charge
Charge
Charge
Charge

MONTHLY DUES050000846884 Monthly Dues (08/15/2011 billed
instead of being issued as credit)

COLL COSTS Request Board Authorization to
Foreclose or File Lawsuit

SPECIAL ASSES Special Assessment (5/1/2011)
COLLCOSTS Prepare request for service of NOD

(3120/2013)
Prepare corr to BOD advising of PPlan
terms (4fI7f2013)
5/16f20 11 Review and respond to corr.
from homeowner's ally.
5/16f2011 Review & respond to corr.
from homeowner's atty.
7/25/2012 Review and respond to corr.
from mgmt.
215/2013 Review file; Prep. COIT. to
mgmt.
3/31/2013 Interest
4/15/2013 Late Fee
4/15/2013 Processing Fee
413012013 Interest
5/1512013 Late Fee
5/1512013 Processing Fee
5131/2013 Interest
Release of Lien (318/13)
2/28/2013 Interest Adjustment
8131/2014 Interest Adjustment
9/3012014 Interest Adjustment
10/3112014 Interest Adjustment
6/14/2012 Adjust Late Fee
(over-charge)
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues
Late Fee
Processing Fee - Mgmt Collection
Monitoring Cost
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues
Late Fee
Processing Fee - Mgmt Collection
Monitoring Cost
Prepare corr to PM re: BOD auth to
Initiate foreclosure; Review and
respond to corr from PM re same
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues
Late Fee

Processing Fee - Mgmt Collection
Monitoring Cost
Review and respond to eorr from PM
re: BOD auth
Photocopies.
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues
Review Senior foreclosure documents
Order Senior Status
Review TaxAssessor Foreclosure
Docs
Late Fee
Processing Fee - Mgmt Collection
Monitoring Cost
Interest Fee
Monthly Assessment Dues

CaLL COSTS

CaLL COSTS

CaLL COSTS

CaLL COSTS

CaLL COSTS

INTR
LATE
PROCESSING
INTR
LATE
PROCESSING
INTR

Adjustment COSTS
11/20/2014 Adjustment INTR
11/20/2014 Adjustment INTR
11/20/2014 Adjustment INTR
11/20/2014 Adjustment INTR
11/20/2014 Adjustment LATE

11/30/2014 Charge
12/01/2014 Charge
12/15/2014 Charge
12/15/2014 Charge

12/3112014 Charge
01/0112015 Charge

INTR
MONTHLY DUES
LATE
PROCESSING

INTR
MONTHLY DUES

01/15/2015 Charge LATE

PROCESSING01/15/2015 Charge

01/19/2015 Charge

01/31/2015 Charge
02/01/2015 Charge
02/15/2015 Charge
02115/2015 Charge

0212512015 Charge

0212512015 Charge
0212812015 Charge
03/0212015 Charge
03/06/2015 Charge
03/0612015 Charge
03/0912015 Charge

03/1512015 Charge
03/1512015 Charge

03/31/2015 Charge
0410112015 Charge

Printed on: 11/1212015

CaLL COSTS

INTR
MONTHLY DUES
LATE
PROCESSING

CaLL COSTS

COSTS
INTR
MONTHLY DUES
CaLL COSTS
COSTS
CaLL COSTS

LATE
PROCESSING

INTR
MONTHLY DUES

Peters & Freedman, LLP

$0.00

$130_00

$348.00
$30.00

$40.00

$23.00

$23.00

$23.00

$23.00

$102.34
$57.00
$10.00

$115.08
$57.00
$10.00

$124.73
$0.00
$0.00
$4.09
$4.13
$4.18
$0.00

$130.50
$570.00
$57.00
$10.00

$145.96
$570.00
$57.00
$10.00

$39.00

$153.79
$570.00
$57.00
$10.00

$26.00

$2.00
$162.09
$570.00
$26.00
$20.00
$26.00

$57.00
$10.00

$170.36
$570.00

$725.00

SO.OO
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$34.00
$14.68
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$17.50

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$13,403.77

$0.00 $13,533.77

LN

LN

RP
RP

RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP
RP

RP
GF
GF
RP

RP
GF
GF
RP

GF

RP
GF
GF
RP

GF

$0.00
$0.00

$13,881.77
$13,911.77

GF
RP
GF
LN
LN
GF

$0.00 $17,735.48 GF
$0.00 $17,745.48 RP

$0.00 $17,915.84 RP
$0.00 $18,485.84 GF

$0.00 $13,951.77 RP

$0.00 $13,974.77 RP

$0.00 $13,997.77 RP

$0.00 $14,020.77 RP

$0.00 $14,043.77 RP

$0.00 $14,146.11 RP
$0.00 $14,203.11 RP

$14,213.11
$14,328.19
$14,385.19
$14,395.19
$14,519.92
$14,485.92
$14,471.24
$14,475.33
$14,479.46
$14,483.64
514,466.14

$14,596.64
$15,166.64
$15,223.64
$15,233.64

$15,379.60
SI5,949.60
$16,006.60
$16,016.60

$16,055.60

$16,209.39
$16,779.39
$16,836,39
$16,846.39

$16,872.39

$16.874.39
$17,036.48
$17,606.48
$17,632.48
$17,652.48
$17,678.48

Page 5 of6
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04/1512015 Charge LATE Late Fee $57.00 $0.00 $18,542.84 GF
04/15/2015 Charge PROCESSING Processing Fee - Mgmt Collection $10.00 $0.00 $18,552.84 RP

Monitoring Cost
04/3012015 Charge INTR Interest Fee $179.15 $0.00 $18,731.99 RP
05/0112015 Charge MONTHLYDUES Monthly Assessment Dues $570.00 $0.00 $19,301.99 GF
06/0112015 Charge MONTHLYDUES Monthly Assessment Dues $570.00 $0.00 $19,871.99 RP
06/0112015 Charge COLLCOSTS TC with PM re: status of collection $26.00 $0.00 $19,897.99 GF

action
06/01/2015 Charge COSTS Ordered Trustees Deed upon Sale $20.00 $0.00 $19,917.99 LN
06/24/2015 Charge COLLCOSTS ReviewTDUS -, $26.00 $0.00 $19,943.99 GF
06/2412015 Charge COSTS Photocopies $4.00 $0.00 $19,947.99 GF
08/2412015 Charge COLLCOSTS Change of Owner and Request to file $130.00 $0.00 $20,077.99 RP

Lawsuit Letter Prepared

$50,834.17 $30,756.18 $20,077.99

Printedon: 11/1212015 Peters & Freedman, LLP Page 6 of6
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CLAIM FOREXCESSPROCEEDSFROM THE SALE OFTAX-DEFAULTEDPROPERTY

, (SEEREVERSESIDEFOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS)

To: Don Kent, Treasurer-Tax Collector

Re: Claim for Excess Proceeds 2015 SEP 21 AM 9: 20
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

rAEAS· TAXCOLlE,C.rM,
TC 203 Item545 AssessmentNo.: 655350023-9

Assessee: CASMAN,KEITHE & JEANE M

Situs: 73489FOXTAILLNPALMDESERT92260

Date Sold: May5, 2015

Date Deedto PurchaserRecorded: June 18,2015

Final Date to SubmitClaim:June 20, 2016

l!We, pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 4675, hereby claim excess proceeds in the amount of
$ from the sale of the above mentionedreal property. l!We were theD lienholder(s),
ilia property owner(s) [check in one box] at the time of the sale of the property as is evidencedby RiversideCounty
Recorder'sDocumentNo.ol0b6d.>Z&Q/; recordedon e.b~..:2%. A copy of this document is attachedhereto.
l!We are the rightful claimants by virtue of the attached assign ent of interest. l!We have listed below and attached
hereto each itemof documentationsupporting the claim submitted.

NOTE: YOURCLAIMWILL NOT BE CONSIDEREDUNLESSTHEDOCUMENTATIONISATTACHED.

bRA 1\1'1 DEED - 1<&771£ ~;;.5i11J9N ¢. J?:IJI}(E U.CI15M,::;,v
J)E(t71-/ C,=fC 77A e. ,q IE - A:"'EIJ/( £"'. C!/isM J9r./

If the property is held in Joint Tenancy, the taxsale process has severed this Joint Tenancy, and all Joint Tenants will
have to sign the claim unless the claimant submits proof that he or she is entitled to the full amount of the claim, the
claimant mayonly receivehisor her respectiveportionof theclaim.
l!We affirm underpenaltyof perjurythat the foregoing is true andcorrect.

Executed this /.6 dayof $6::-LJT&I1Jtf:f:f:., 20t:j at ~ V l:/2.S;I'::::>? I (IrK I foetv' ,Ill-
/} ~ County, State )

~ )n- k_ .tf.,W,.;rdot./ .2?ce6',45ED
STatUreOfCtaimant I Signatureof Claimant

Print Name

Po Box / c;{ZJo _3 ___;_'7-=:5.,--'$L..,........=-f?..!......9 ____:_FiJ--:-:,-/(_/-,-I1=-I_L ,..-,-<-::-#---r/V,...,c_---...:-=_
StreetAddress - 11f Ti ~ c 2) F- j5E 19 III

7J~36!z.J-dl) 9o{~ PeLM fu€ k/'- ('II r2 ~~2J
) City,State,Zip ./

!3fLz; /~ ff

PrintName

Street Address

?nLIY)
City, State, Zip

7Uz
PhoneNumber
? :;{?:> sco 8-21 (1-99)

PhoneNumber
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r:. • R~9DRDI~GREQUESTED BY
I .~~w.NATIONAL TITLE INSURANcE CO
I

DOC # 2006-0571601
08/03/2006 08'00A Feeo10 00'. -,INlAND EMPIRE Df~W Page 1 of 2 Doc T Tax Paid

• ,RECORDING REQUESTE ON Recorded in Official Records
County of Riverside

AND WHEN RECORDED MAlL TO:
Larry WooWard

Assessor, County Clerk & RecOrder
KEITH Eo CASMAN

I IUIIIIIIIIII III 1111111111 IIml ~IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJEANE M. CASMAN -. _ .. . ----- _._--_._ ..

2330 Jamestown Lane S o··_--_.- - .._ ,-,

Oxnard, CA 93035 t-- 5 R U f.

f- l ~
M

426.1 r'PCOR ~COR SMF NCHG EXAM
r-- M A L 4ti5

015).___ .A.P.No: 655-350-023-9 TRA II: 018-005 Order No.: 33331154 ~I£~
!'. !

Escrow No.: 2·49630

GRANT DEED
_:~ ..."---"--.

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(s) DECLARE(s) THAT DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS: COUNTY $412.50

f
X] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
) computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
] unincorporated area; [X] City of Palm Desert? and

FOR A VALUABLB CONSIDERATION, Receipt ofwbicb is hereby acknowledged,
JOHN T. TREVINO, Trustee of the JOHN T. TREVINO TRUST, dated 2/16/98

hereby GRANT(S) to KEITHE. CASMANand JEANEM. CASMAN~ husband and rife as
community property with~t ~ survivorship

the following described property in the City of Palm Desert, County of Riverside State of California;

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

JOHN ToTREVINO, Trustee of the JOHN
T.TREVINO TRUST, dated 2/16/98

Document Date: Julv 7: 2006

The area below is for official notarial seal.

J(iI' ' JANET M. STOUt (In Commo#J414972 :
VI IIOTARnUIIIC,CAUFOIHIA VI>. ""anlde CounIy -
I t" Mr c~, ~zpIres ItIov2,2o;'! .1

Mail Tax:Statements to: SAME AS ABOVE or Address Noted Below

III
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OrderNo. 33331154

EXHIBiT" -It-n
A Condominium Comprisecf'of:

Parcel 1:

An undivided 1/52nd interest in Lot 1 of Tract 12784, as shown by map on file in Book
101, Pages 56 through 57, inclusive, of Maps, Riverside County, records; and

The easements described in Sec'tion 3.08 of the Declaration 'of Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions for Ironwood Owners Association described in the Grant Deed to which this
·at-tached: tlf"ld . ' "

An appurtenant membership in Ironwood Owners Association X, formed pursuant to the
aforesaid Declaration of Covenants, Conditioris Restrictions;

Subject to easements described in Section 3.08 of the aforesaid Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions in favor of other condominium Owners; and

Excepting Units 1 through 52, inclusive as shown on the CondominiumPlan for Lot 1 of
Tract 12784 as recorded on May 14, 1980 as Instrument No. 91028, Off1cialRecords of
Riverside County, Ca.

Parcel 2:

Unit No. 23 as shown on the Condominium Plan referred to in Parcel 1 above.

Unit No. 23 Lot 1 of Tract No. 12784 as shown by map on file is Book 101 pages 56 and
57 of Maps, RiversideCounty Records

Together with the following easements, each of which is appurtenant to Unit No. 23.

(a) Easements for support arid settlement where said Unit 23 adjoins Unit No. not set out

(b) Easements for eaves and overhang as such exist as of the date of this deed, where Unit
23 adjoins any portion of any unit within Tractt 2784.

(c) An exclusive easement for encroachment and maintenance of screen walls, wing walls,
air conditioning equipment and other architectural features in existence as of the date of
this deed within 60 inches form the unit line of said Unit 23.

Reserving unto the Grantor, for the benefit of adjacent Units:

(a) Easements for support and settlement where Unit No. 23 meets Unit No. 24.

(b) Easements for encroachment a for screen walls, wing walls, air conditioning equipment
and other architectural features in existence as of the date of this deed across any portion
of Unit 23 within 60 inches for the unit line of Unit .No. 24.

\



In2005, my late husband and I sold our home in Arcadia, California, and rented a place in
Ventura, California. He said the weather was too cool for him, and suggested we move to Palm
Desert, California. I questioned him aboutthe taxes regarding Prop 13, and said he had spoken
with someone who assured him we would get the tax break and pay $1800 a yearwhich is what
we paid on the home we sold.

In2006, our son was killed in a traffic accident. Two weeks later, we were in PalmDesert
looking for a place to buy. We purchased a condo, 73489 Foxtail Lane, Palm Desert, CA
paying $375.00 cash. Shortly after that we applied for the property tax break, and after
submitting all of the documents, we received a response "Riverside County does not accept
Prop 13 tax break." We decided to get a line of credit from the bank to make some major home
improvements, which we did. My husband was in the middle of filling out forms to get
insurance on the money we had borrowed, but was illand died suddenly. He was in
construction, had no life insurance, no 401k, but was still working making a handsome monthly
income. In an instant, due to loss of income, I was ina place that I did not know what to Q{.

Needless to say, it was a long road to the eventual tax sale. You should be aware that the person who
purchased my property, broke intomy home, which I had almost vacated, before he had a deed in his
hand. Ifeel the purchaser of tax sale properties should have to pay a price if they attempt to gain
control of said properties before they have the deed in hand ..

I am not going to go into detail of what Iwent through from 2007 to the tax sale ofmyproperty. It was
very painful and traumatic. When you are living on Social Security, there is not a lot of help available
to you. Idid try.

I have been contacted bymany agents wanting to help me to obtain funds. These people 'should be
banned, as they are not entitled to anything. My husband and I put all of our money
(first of many mistakes} into buying this property. I take full responsibility for my decisions and
choices which resulted in losing my home and a lot ofmoney.

Thank:you for your consideration.

Sincerely \_
(;}~ r n.
Jeane M. Casman



COUNTY OF~' .

JON CHRISTENSEN
TREASURER

TAX COLLECTOR

October 15, 2019

Jeane M. Casman
P.O. Box 12003
Palm Desert, CA 92255

Re: APN: 655350023-9
TC 203 Item 545
Date of Sale: May OS, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:

S[NDER: COMPLETE THIS SEC TJON

• Complete Items 1,2, and S.
• Print your name and addnJaa on the nwerae
80 that wecan retum the C$Idto you.

• AttacI:t this caItI to the backof th8.malfplece,
or on the front If space Pi9rmlts.

1. ArtIcle Addr\lSS8d to:
TC203 Item 545
Jeane M. Casman
P.O.Box 12003
Palm Desert, CA92255

1111111111111 1IIIIIIIIIillllllill 111111 11I11 III
9590 9402 1680 6053 9885 98

t
:·... 2,;~ArIIc;;:;;::Je~NIInber=·~fTIansIer=:::.=IirJm~.$tIVICe~.~. ~1abeD~=-·----I

I 7P.0~.. 9510 ODOlf 1157 4939i . '?- ¥ __ •• - -.--.

!i PS FI)RJI.~11,July 2015 PSN7531J.02.ooo.eosa

This office is in receipt of your claims for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The
documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim.

Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The document(s)
listed below may assist the Treasurer-Tax Collector in making the determination.

_Notarized Affidavit under CA Probate Code
13100
_ Notarized Statement of different/misspelled

_Original Notarized Authorization for Agent to
Collect Excess Proceeds

_Notarized Assignment of Right to Collect
Excess Proceeds

l Certified Death Certificate Keith E.
Casman
_Copy of BirthCertificates for

_Copy of Marriage Certificate for
_Original NotelPayment Book
_ Updated Statement of Monies Owed for Loan
(as of date of tax sale)
_Articles of Incorporation

(if applicable Statement by Domestic Stock)
_Court Order Appointing Administrator
_Deed (Quitclaim/Grant etc...)
_Other: Certificate indicating business status
with the State of Texas

. I

Please send in all documents within 30 days (November 15, 2019). If you should have any questions, please
contact me at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

~e.~
Sr. Accounting Assistant
TaxSale Operations/Excess Proceeds

Tel 951 955-3336/Fax 951 955-3990

County of Riverside, Treasurer-Tax Collector
*****4080 LEMON STREET, 4TH FLOOR * P.O. BOX 12005 * RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92502

WWW.COUNTYTREASURER.ORG * (951) 955-3900 * 1 (877) 748-2689 * FAX (951) 955·3923
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AFFIDAVIT () STATEMENT OF CLAIM (~

State of __"CA~""'--_--r-­
County of ei\(<..(~iCli..
Tax Deed File# .----

'rl ~=- c:::I"':::0 -t;.< c.n =-U)"'rr. ~ m.~
.~~ N 0
)<0 m(')f'T1 -..on ." <!r-o :xr-c:

is; mMZ
(")-1 a......-c: en·I \D

\

Bank of America, Being duly sworn an oath, deposes and states that
( ) was Iwere owners of: :-- _
ft)fwe have a lien against:

On or prior to Mo..7( 5 I'ZJJ IS on which day the property described herein was sold for delinquent taxes and
a tax deed issued there on and, that as such ( ) formal owner (t11ien holder he is entitled to, and hereby makes
claim and demand for i 1(01,183.o.p being the amount received at said tax deed sale over and above the
amount of taxes, interest, and cost paid on said tax deed application.

( ) The undersigned has no knowledge of any outstanding liens against the aforesaid property.
(\Yfhe undersigned further acknowledges timely receipt and notice of all prior proceedings, appeal rights, and
public sales related to the tax deed sale which has resulted in the filing of this application for payment of aforesaid
sum.

f&1:£:r
M01) 1'Cb..- M~er ,as an Officer of the above named corporation and to me well known, first
being duly sworn deposes and says that he executed this Affidavit as such Officer of said corporation by due and
regl!lar corporate authority, and that said instrument is the free act and will of said corporation.

SWORNTO AND SUBSCRIBEDBEFOREME,

ON THIS16 DAyJeptIn~ 2o...;...,15~_
~C~

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: q- ,l, - n



Form W-9 I Request for Taxpayer Give Form to the
(Rev.Januaty2011) Identification Number and Certification requester. Do not
Departmentor the Treasury send to the IRS.
InternalRevenueSeMce

Name(asshownon your incometax retuni)

N Businessname/disregardedentity name,iIdifferentfromabove
CD BANK OF AMERICA~c. CheckappropriatebOK for federaltaxc::
0 classification(required): o IndividuaVsoleproprietor [(] C Corporation o S Corporation 0 Partnership o TrusVestate11'1

01) c::
0.0
l;' .. o U";ited liabilitycompany.Enterthe lax classHicatlon(C=Ccorporation,S=Scorporation,P=partnership)" oExemptpayee...u0's: ------- ....-__ ...._- -- ...._--- ---- ----
elll'1:': o Other(see ins1ructions)..Q.u

!5 Address(number,street,andapt. or suite-no.) Requester'snameand address(optionaQ
01) 4161 PIEDMONT PARKWAYc.
I/) City,state,andZIPcodeCD
(I)
en GREENSBORO, NC, 27410

Ust accountnumber(s)here(optionaQ

• ::..m i•• Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)
-Enter your TIN In the appropriate box. The ; IN provided must match the name given 'on the "Name" line

to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions. on page 3. For other
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a
TIN on page 3.
Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose
number to enter.

'@"I Certification

I Social security number !

[[[] -OJ -I I I I I
I Employer Identification number

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be Issued to me), and

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue
Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am
no longer subject to backup withholding, and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).
Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, Item 2 does not apply. For mortgage
interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA),and
generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the
instructions on page 4.
Sign
Here

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise
noted.

Purpose of Form
A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must
obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for
example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest
you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation
of debt, or contributions you made to an IRf\.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
allen), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the
requester) and, when applicable, to:
1.Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a

number to be issued),
2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
3. Claim exemption from backup withhoiding if you are a U.S. exempt

payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your
allocable share of any partnership Income from a U.S. trade or business
is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of
effectively connected income.

Date"

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request
your TIN. you must use the requester's form If it Is substantially similar
to this Form W-9.
Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are
considered a U.S. person If you are:
• An individual who Is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien,
• A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
• An estate (other than a foreign estate). or
• A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).
Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business.
Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a
partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person,
and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S.
status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

Cat. No. 10231X FormW-9 (Rev.1-2011)
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. Recording Requested By:
Bank of America, NA

r

lUIRWltw.IIY\ Record and Return To:
WWInWIl 11 United Gtneral Tille Ins

fiserv - P.O. BOX 2590
CII.man. Jellne M ChitRao. IL 60690
1anN.nl::er: a32~4Em9

DOC # 2007-0714331
11/27/2007 08:00A Fee:18.0e

Page 1 of 4
R.co~ded in Official Reco~d5

Co~nty of Riversjde
la,.,.y U. Uard

Assessor, County Clerk & Record.,.
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CTY UNIT:

----®[~l___________ (Space Above This line For Recording Data)

SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST
(EQUITYMAXIMIZER ACCOUNT)

This Deed ofTrust is made on NOVEMBER 1, 2007
E CASMAN

by JEANE M CASMAN, KEITH

(collectively and individually "Trustor"); PRLAP, INC. ("Trustee-); and the beneficiary, Bank of America, N.A.
("BankN). Trustee is a subsidiaJy of Bank. Ally non·titleholdet signs below as Trustor solely for the purpose of
subjecting any community propeny interest in the propcny described below to this Deed of Trust, The words "I."
"me," and "my· in this Deed of Trust refer to the Trustor, whetber one or more.

BANK AND IAGREE:
1. Property Security. For the purpose of securing the obligations described below, [irrevocabl)' grant, convey,
transfer and assign to Trustee, in trust with power of sale, the property located in RIVERS ID'E
County, California described as follows;
SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF.

with the strcctaddrcss: 73489 FOXTAIL LN, PALM DESERT, CALIFORNIA 92260
and with Parcel No. and including all improvements and fixtures now or later
erected on the property, and all easements, rights. appurtenances and fixtures now or later a part of or related to the
above described property (collectively the ·Property·).

2. Tbi~ Deed of Trust !leCures:
• All of the obligations ofthc borrowers under the Disclosure and Loan Agreement dated NOVEMBER

1, 2007 ,and naming JEANE M CASMAN, KEITH E
CASMAN

~ZANB M CASKAN/99507285175'200
CAliFORNIA SHORT FORMDEED.OF TRUST
(EOUITYMAXIMIZER ACCOUNn
tAHESlSF .80A 02J02J07 Page 1013

------- ---- -- - ---
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November 1, 2016

Bank of America, N.A.
CIOMonica Moyer
4161 Piedmont Parkway
Greensboro, NC 27410

Final Notice

Re: APN: 655350023-9
TC 203 Item 545
Date of Sale: May 5, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:

This office is in receipt of your claim for excess proceeds from the above-mentioned tax sale. The
documentation you have provided is insufficient to establish your claim.

1-;
Please submit the necessary proof to establish your right to claim the excess proceeds. The
documeutts) listed below may assist the TaxCollector in making the determination.

Notarized Statement of
different/misspelled

_ Notarized Statement Giving Authorization to
claim on behalf of
Certified Death Certificate for

__ Copy of Birth Certificates for
__ Copy of Marriage Certificate for
_Copy of Marriage Certificate for

_x_Original NotelPayment BOi>k
_X_Updated Statement of Monies Owed

(as of date of tax sale)
__ Articles of Incorporation (if app1icable

Statement by Domestic Stock)
_Court Order Appointing Administrator
__ Deed (Quitclaim/Grant etc...)
...L...Other - Complete Our Claim Form

.~,r:t:J.L -'_';I:;m.J:mon ..<[]Q,~)_.56~~_._._

Sincerely,

Jennifer Pazicni
Tax Sale Operations Unit
(951) 955-3336
(951) 955-3990 Fax
jpazicni@RivCoITC.org

EP203~~5
Banko.merit~,'N.A.
C!O:MQ:aDtca M(:)y.er
4161:P.~~~· ... .. ,. ' .,,
Green.s~ttroA¢ .").7410

1IIIIIIIIllllllfllillfllillJUIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
~590 '1401D071 51b8 5429 ~3
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::;'''fl'otUnt AeslJl)CItld Delivery

lAA."....""......Delivery .

·0
Do .'

o Re1!Jtn~lPt fOr
. l)lti~~d,""o Signature ConfimlBtlon'
D Slgrt.tUre Conflmia1i,,>n

FIiisti1ct~dP~llliery


